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2024 ChatGPT and Al Usage Survey for Students Results

Number of Respondents: 40

Question

Have you ever used an Al-
powered chatbot or virtual
assistant before?

Have you used ChatGPT or Al
powered tools for academic
purposes?

How frequently do you use
ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic tasks?

In what ways have you used
ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic tasks? [Seeking

clarification on course material]

In what ways have you used
ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic tasks?
[Generating ideas for
assignments or projects]

In what ways have you used
ChatGPT or Al powered tools

for academic tasks? [Asking for
research assistance or literature

suggestions]

In what ways have you used
ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic tasks? [Getting
help with writing or
proofreading]

In what ways have you used
ChatGPT or Al powered tools

for academic tasks? [Exploring

new topics or expanding
knowledge]
In what ways have you used
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Yes
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Daily
Several times a week
Once a week
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Rarely
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Number (N)
40

0

40

39

1

40

6

26
14
40

25
15
40

23
17
40

32

40

14

Percentage (%)
100

0

100
97.50
2.50
100
15.00
47.50
7.50
22.50
7.50
0.00
100
85.00
15.00
100

65.00
35.00
100

62.50
37.50
100

57.50
42.50
100

80.00
20.00
100

35.00



ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic tasks? [Writing
essays or papers]

How satisfied are you with the
assistance and information
provided by ChatGPT or Al
powered tools for your
academic tasks?

Did your Instructors provided
guidelines about how to use
ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic tasks?

Have you received any
information/guidance from
instructors or peers regarding
the use of Al tools like ChatGPT
in your academic work? If yes,
please share their comments or
observations.

Have you experienced any
disciplinary issues regarding the
use of ChatGPT or Al powered
tools for your academic tasks at
TEDU? (Homework, projects,
etc.)

[Information provided by
ChatGPT or Al powered tools
for academic purposes is
reliable.]

[ChatGPT or Al powered tools
provided incorrect or
misleading information for
university-related tasks.]

[ChatGPT or Al powered tools
are secure and protects my
privacy and confidential
information.]

No
Total

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied
Total

Yes

No

Total

Yes
No
Total

Yes
No
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
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26
40

12
20

40

34
40

10
30
140

37
40

14
13

65.00
100

30.00
50.00
15.00
5.00
0.00
100
15.00
85.00
100

25.00
75.00
100

7.50
92.50
100

17.50
35.00
32.50
12.50
2.50
100
7.50
35.00
30.00
25.00
2.50
100
10.00
22.50
52.50
10.00
5.00



[I have noticed improvements
in my academic performance or
productivity as a result of using
ChatGPT or Al powered tools.]

[ChatGPT or Al powered tools
influences my time
management in relation to
academic tasks.]

[ChatGPT or Al powered tools
assist me in structuring and
organizing my essays or
assignments.]

[I have the knowledge
necessary to use ChatGPT or Al
powered tools.]

[l intend to continue using
ChatGPT or Al powered tools in
the future.]

[I cite information obtained
from ChatGPT or Al powered
tools in my academic work.]

[I know that the answers
generated by ChatGPT or Al
powered tools are detected in
plagiarism applications such as
Turnitin.]

Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total
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40
15
15

40
24
13

40

100
37.50
37.50
12.50
12.50
0.00
100
60.00
32.50
5.00
2.50
0.00
100
52.50
30.00
10.00
7.50
0.00
100
52.50
32.50
10.00
5.00
0.00
100
82.50
17.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
100
12.50
25.00
25.00
25.00
12.50
100
75.00
20.00
2.50
2.50
0.00
100



[ am aware of ChatGPT’s and
other Al powered tools privacy

policy.]

[My university does not have
policy regarding how to use Al
tools ethically or responsibly.]

[I have had course in spring
semester 2024 or in fall 2023
that required me to use Al as a
part of course work
(assignment, projects etc.)]

[I have had at least one
instructor discussed the ethics
of using Al in assignments,
projects.]

[Using Al tools to complete
assignments or exams is
cheating or plagiarism.]

Qualitative Analysis on ChatGPT Usage Survey for Students

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

Strongly Agree
Agree

Neutral

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Total

37.50
17.50
27.50
10.00
7.50
100
15.00
17.50
45.00
15.00
7.50
100
25.00
17.50
7.50
10.00
40.00
100
32.50
32.50
12.50
2.50
20.00
100
37.50
15.00
15.00
17.50
15.00
100

Q1: For what purposes do you use the Al tools like ChatGPT? If yes, please share their comments or

observations.

getting ideas about courses
for academic purposes/support
writing essays or doing homework
for entertainment or chatting
for programming language skills
creating digital contents
translate/grammer check
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Total 87

%
33.33
31.03

9.20
9.20
5.75
5.75
5.75
100.0



