

## 2024 ChatGPT and AI Usage Survey for Students Results

**Number of Respondents: 40** 

Question	Response	Number (N)	Percentage (%)	
Have you ever used an Al-	Yes	40	100	
powered chatbot or virtual	No	0	0	
assistant before?	Total	40	100	
Have you used ChatGPT or AI	Yes	39	97.50	
powered tools for academic	No	1	2.50	
purposes?	Total	40	100	
How frequently do you use	Daily	6	15.00	
ChatGPT or AI powered tools	Several times a week	19	47.50	
for academic tasks?	Once a week	3	7.50	
	Occasionally	9	22.50	
	Rarely	3	7.50	
	Never used	0	0.00	
	Total	40	100	
In what ways have you used	Yes	34	85.00	
ChatGPT or AI powered tools	No	6	15.00	
for academic tasks? [Seeking clarification on course material]	Total	40	100	
In what ways have you used	Yes	26	65.00	
ChatGPT or AI powered tools	No	14	35.00	
for academic tasks? [Generating ideas for assignments or projects]	Total	40	100	
In what ways have you used ChatGPT or AI powered tools for academic tasks? [Asking for research assistance or literature suggestions]	Yes	25	62.50	
	No	15	37.50	
	Total	40	100	
In what ways have you used	Yes	23	57.50	
ChatGPT or AI powered tools	No	17	42.50	
for academic tasks? [Getting help with writing or proofreading]	Total	40	100	
In what ways have you used ChatGPT or AI powered tools for academic tasks? [Exploring new topics or expanding knowledge]	Yes	32	80.00	
	No	8	20.00	
	Total	40	100	
In what ways have you used	Yes	14	35.00	





ChatGPT or AI powered tools	No	26	65.00
for academic tasks? [Writing essays or papers]	Total	40	100
How satisfied are you with the	Very satisfied	12	30.00
assistance and information	Satisfied	20	50.00
provided by ChatGPT or Al	Neutral	6	15.00
powered tools for your	Dissatisfied	2	5.00
academic tasks?	Very dissatisfied	0	0.00
	Total	40	100
Did your Instructors provided	Yes	6	15.00
guidelines about how to use	No	34	85.00
ChatGPT or AI powered tools for academic tasks?	Total	40	100
Have you received any	Yes	10	25.00
information/guidance from	No	30	75.00
instructors or peers regarding the use of AI tools like ChatGPT in your academic work? If yes, please share their comments or observations.	Total	140	100
Have you experienced any	Yes	3	7.50
disciplinary issues regarding the	No	37	92.50
use of ChatGPT or AI powered tools for your academic tasks at TEDU? (Homework, projects, etc.)	Total	40	100
[Information provided by ChatGPT or AI powered tools	Strongly Agree	7	17.50
	Agree	14	35.00
for academic purposes is	Neutral	13	32.50
reliable.]	Disagree	5	12.50
	Strongly Disagree	1	2.50
	Total	40	100
[ChatGPT or AI powered tools	Strongly Agree	3	7.50
provided incorrect or	Agree	14	35.00
misleading information for	Neutral	12	30.00
university-related tasks.]	Disagree	10	25.00
	Strongly Disagree	1	2.50
	Total	40	100
[ChatGPT or AI powered tools	Strongly Agree	4	10.00
are secure and protects my privacy and confidential information.]	Agree	9	22.50
	Neutral	21	52.50
	Disagree	4	10.00
	Strongly Disagree	2	5.00





	Total	40	100
[I have noticed improvements	Strongly Agree	15	37.50
in my academic performance or	Agree	15	37.50
productivity as a result of using	Neutral	5	12.50
ChatGPT or AI powered tools.]	Disagree	5	12.50
	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Total	40	100
[ChatGPT or AI powered tools	Strongly Agree	24	60.00
influences my time	Agree	13	32.50
management in relation to	Neutral	2	5.00
academic tasks.]	Disagree	1	2.50
	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Total	40	100
[ChatGPT or AI powered tools	Strongly Agree	21	52.50
assist me in structuring and	Agree	12	30.00
organizing my essays or	Neutral	4	10.00
assignments.]	Disagree	3	7.50
	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Total	40	100
[I have the knowledge	Strongly Agree	21	52.50
necessary to use ChatGPT or Al	Agree	13	32.50
powered tools.]	Neutral	4	10.00
	Disagree	2	5.00
	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Total	40	100
[I intend to continue using	Strongly Agree	33	82.50
ChatGPT or AI powered tools in	Agree	7	17.50
the future.]	Neutral	0	0.00
	Disagree	0	0.00
	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Total	40	100
[I cite information obtained	Strongly Agree	5	12.50
from ChatGPT or AI powered	Agree	10	25.00
tools in my academic work.]	Neutral	10	25.00
	Disagree	10	25.00
	Strongly Disagree	5	12.50
	Total	40	100
[I know that the answers	Strongly Agree	30	75.00
generated by ChatGPT or AI powered tools are detected in plagiarism applications such as Turnitin.]	Agree	8	20.00
	Neutral	1	2.50
	Disagree	1	2.50
	Strongly Disagree	0	0.00
	Total	40	100





[I am aware of ChatGPT's and other AI powered tools privacy policy.]	Strongly Agree	15	37.50
	Agree	7	17.50
	Neutral	11	27.50
	Disagree	4	10.00
	Strongly Disagree	3	7.50
	Total	40	100
[My university does not have	Strongly Agree	6	15.00
policy regarding how to use AI	Agree	7	17.50
tools ethically or responsibly.]	Neutral	18	45.00
	Disagree	6	15.00
	Strongly Disagree	3	7.50
	Total	40	100
[I have had course in spring	Strongly Agree	10	25.00
semester 2024 or in fall 2023	Agree	7	17.50
that required me to use AI as a	Neutral	3	7.50
part of course work	Disagree	4	10.00
(assignment, projects etc.)]	Strongly Disagree	16	40.00
	Total	40	100
[I have had at least one	Strongly Agree	13	32.50
instructor discussed the ethics	Agree	13	32.50
of using AI in assignments,	Neutral	5	12.50
projects.]	Disagree	1	2.50
	Strongly Disagree	8	20.00
	Total	40	100
[Using AI tools to complete	Strongly Agree	15	37.50
assignments or exams is	Agree	6	15.00
cheating or plagiarism.]	Neutral	6	15.00
	Disagree	7	17.50
	Strongly Disagree	6	15.00
	Total	40	100

## **Qualitative Analysis on ChatGPT Usage Survey for Students**

## Q1: For what purposes do you use the AI tools like ChatGPT? If yes, please share their comments or observations.

		f	%
getting ideas about courses		29	33.33
for academic purposes/support		27	31.03
writing essays or doing homework		8	9.20
for entertainment or chatting		8	9.20
for programming language skills		5	5.75
creating digital contents		5	5.75
translate/grammer check		5	5.75
	Total	87	100.0

